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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Clare Heal 
JCU, Australia 
 
I am currently co-authoring a Cochrane review with Mieke Van Driel 

REVIEW RETURNED 31-Dec-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I thought this was an interesting study that the involved the analysis 
of what was initially a large number of phone calls. I think analysis of 
consumer related enquiries is topical and relevant. I found the first 
sentence of the second paragraph of the result section of the 
abstract quite difficult to read, and again where it is written in the 
results section, and I think this should be re-written for clarity.  
The objective of the study is to identify consumer information needs, 
and I don't think the study goes far enough to specify exactly what 
these needs are. Efficacy is mentioned as the major area of enquiry, 
but the term efficacy is not defined, and there are no examples of 
what sorts of questions are asked. It is not explained why efficacy is 
not examined in the narrative study. I would like to see some 
quantitative analysis of the questions asked, as well as the narrative 
analysis (eg x% of consumers asked this question) thereby going 
further to identify consumer information needs. The detailed 
information about concurrent enquiries is less relevant to this study. 
Likewise, in the discussion and conclusion, I would like more specific 
discussion about what exactly the needs are.  
I am not clear why the records were only accessed up until 2010, 
instead of more recently. 

 

REVIEWER Alessandra Tasso 
University of Ferrara  
Department of Humanities  
Ferrara - Italy 

REVIEW RETURNED 25-Jan-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The paper is well writte, and I appreciate it  

 

REVIEWER G. Graham 
Department of Clinical Pharmacology and Toxicology  
St Vincent's Hospital  
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Sydney  
Asutralia 

REVIEW RETURNED 23-Feb-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This manuscript or a briefer version should be published but it is, in 
my opinion, not suitable for the BMJOpen. The Australian and New 
Zealand journal of Public Health should be considered as an 
alternative. Another approach is to consider replies to references 23 
to 29. What questions about the use of paracetamol are most 
unclear from one or more of these publications? This communication 
about paracetamol could then be framed to answer the selected 
questions and the manuscript submitted to the journal containing 
these most significant questions about paracetamol. The manuscript 
may be acceptable but, I suspect, in a reduced form. Presently, the 
manuscript is long.  

 

REVIEWER Aaron Drovandi 
James Cook University, Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 06-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This article was very well written and presented, with a clear logical 
flow accompanied by appropriate headings and sub-headings, 
making it very easy to follow.  

 

REVIEWER Narumol Jarernsiripornkul 
Division of Clinical Pharmacy  
Faculty of Pharmaceutical Sciences  
Khon Kaen University  
Thailand 

REVIEW RETURNED 16-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Overall, this manuscript is well-written and provides useful 
information related to consumer concerns about most frequently 
used OTC medicine. Large sample size and narrative analysis are 
the strengths of this study.  
Specific suggestions for revisions:  
1. Abstract:  
- Results: line 38: Did callers overestimate paracetamol risk? Please 
clarify the sentence.  
 
2. Methods:  
- Narrative analysis: Please provide more details about identification 
of common themes. Further explanation how to resolve 
discrepancies between two investigators is needed. Who were the 
two investigators?  
 
3. Results:  
- Results of therapeutic classes (ATC3) should be presented in 
Table in order to clarify the sentence in line 20-23.  
- According to the quantitative analysis in Methods part using t-test 
for continuous data, are there any findings using this statistical test?  
- Table 2: please specify the statistical test at footnote for 
comparison of paracetamol calls versus rest of calls.  
- Are there any significant differences among different age groups in 
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relation to enquiry types?  
 
4. Discussion:  
- It would be of benefit if further suggestions on providing 
appropriate information for specific/ varied age groups or distinct 
populations spanning across life stages are explained. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  
Reviewer Name: Clare Heal; Institution and Country: JCU, Australia 
Competing Interests: I am currently co-authoring a Cochrane review with Mieke Van Driel 

I thought this was an interesting study 
that the involved the analysis of what 
was initially a large number of phone 
calls. I think analysis of consumer 
related enquiries is topical and 
relevant.     

We thank the reviewer for her comments. 

I found the first sentence of the 
second paragraph of the result 
section of the abstract quite difficult to 
read, and again where it is written in 
the results section, and I think this 
should be re-written for clarity.  

We have rewritten these sentences for clarity in both the results 
section of the abstract as follows: 
 

“Questions underpinned by paracetamol risk 
(interaction, use in pregnancy/lactation or other safety 
concerns) predominated (55.8%). When individual 
paracetamol enquiry types were compared with rest of 
calls, efficacy was most frequent (24.9% vs. 22.8%); 
however, interaction (21.5% vs. 14.8%), administration 
(15.5% vs. 11%) and pregnancy/lactation (13.8% vs. 
8.3%) categories were more prevalent for paracetamol 
calls (all p < 0.001).” [manuscript page 2] 

 
 … and in the results section as follows: 
 

“Overall, enquiry types underpinned by paracetamol 
risk predominated (interaction, use in pregnancy 
and/lactation or other safety concerns), constituting 
55.8% of calls (Table 3). When individual paracetamol 
enquiry types were compared with rest of calls, 
although efficacy was most frequent (24.9% vs. 
22.8%); interaction (21.5% vs. 14.8%), administration 
(15.5% vs. 11%) and pregnancy/lactation (13.8% vs. 
8.3%) calls occurred significantly more frequently for 
paracetamol calls (all p < 0.001).” [manuscript page 8] 

Efficacy is mentioned as the major 
area of enquiry, but the term efficacy 
is not defined, and there are no 
examples of what sorts of questions 
are asked. It is not explained why 
efficacy is not examined in the 
narrative study. 

Enquiry types, including  ‘efficacy’, are now defined in the 
methods section as follows:  

“These were collapsed into seven question categories: 
‘efficacy’ (indications for use, medicine comparisons, 
effectiveness for specific conditions or symptoms); 
‘interaction’; ‘other safety’ (side-effects or cautions for 
use), ‘administration’ (dose, administration, formulation 
or storage); safety in ‘pregnancy and/or lactation’; 
‘logistics (availability or cost) and ‘miscellaneous’.” 
[manuscript page 5] 

 
While efficacy was the most frequent individual enquiry type, it 
was not the major area of enquiry. Safety concerns in relation 
to paracetamol predominated (i.e. the collective enquiry types 
of interaction, safe use in pregnancy or lactation and other 
safety concerns such as side-effect risk).  This has been 
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clarified in both the abstract and the results (see above). 
 
Narrative analysis was not undertaken for efficacy as there was 
a consistent percentage of enquiries about efficacy in both 
paracetamol calls and the rest of the calls. The rationale for this 
is explained under ‘Narrative Analysis” in Methods as follows,  

“Three highly ranked enquiry types where paracetamol 
calls were overrepresented compared to rest of calls 
(‘interaction’, ‘administration and ’pregnancy/lactation’) 
were selected for narrative analysis.” [manuscript page 
6] 

 

The objective of the study is to identify 
consumer information needs, and I 
don't think the study goes far enough 
to specify exactly what these needs 
are. 
Likewise, in the discussion and 
conclusion, I would like more specific 
discussion about what exactly the 
needs are. 

To more clearly enunciate consumer information needs about 
paracetamol we have added a summary of findings sentence to 
the first paragraph of the discussion (as follows) and reiterated 
these key messages in the conclusion. 

 
“We found that consumers have many unanswered 
questions about paracetamol. The nature of their 
concerns varied with patient age or life stage. Safety 
was the major area of enquiry across ages, with 
interest in interaction and side-effect risk increasing 
with age. Effectiveness of the medicine was an issue 
for all, but especially for pre-school children and older 
adults. Pregnancy or lactation questions focused on 
minimising paracetamol risk prior to maternal, foetal or 
infant exposure or seeking a risk management strategy 
after inadvertent exposure, while administration was an 
issue in young patients where dosing can be difficult.” 
[manuscript page 11] 

 
In addition, by adding frequencies to key themes (as suggested 
by the reviewer comment below) and relating this to whether 
the theme was common across life stages or related to a 
particular age group, key information needs emerge more 
clearly. An Appendix has also been provided with two tables 
that add further visual clarity on these age specific information 
needs. 
 

I would like to see some quantitative 
analysis of the questions asked, as 
well as the narrative analysis (eg x% 
of consumers asked this question) 
thereby going further to identify 
consumer information needs. 

As requested, quantitative content analyses of the narrative 
themes have been added to the results section in order to 
clarify areas of greatest information need, including ranking/ 
percentage of major themes asked by consumers. 
For example, under administration: 

“They could be broadly grouped as enquiries relating to 
dose (37.6%, n=219), therapeutic strategy (21.2%, 
n=124), medicine constituents (10.1%, n=59) and 
safety concerns (9.6%, n=56)…” [manuscript page 10] 

 

The detailed information about 
concurrent enquiries is less relevant 
to this study. 

Our rationale for including this part of the analysis is as follows: 
1) Identifying medications commonly used with 

paracetamol, and thus 
2) Clarifying if consumers were concerned about 

paracetamol interacting with these concurrent 
medicines, or any other questions they had about 
these concurrent medicines e.g. maximising efficacy.  

This would allow us to recommend that CMI include the 
information on how to use paracetamol with other medications, 
such as ibuprofen or antihistamines. It is also important for 
health professionals to pre-emptively recognise other 
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medicines that consumers may be using, and addressing 
concerns about these, as mentioned in our discussion. 
 

I am not clear why the records were 
only accessed up until 2010, instead 
of more recently. 
 

The MCC was operated by Mater Health Services under a 
contract from the National Prescribing Service until 30 June 
2010 (as described in the methods section). After that date the 
services was continued in another format (not operated by 
pharmacists) by NPS MedicineWise. The authors of this paper 
only have access to the data repository of the eight years of 
pharmacist-operated service.  
 
Despite more recent data not being available to the authors, 
there is remarkable consistency over time in the descriptive 
statistics for caller, patient, enquiry type and motivation to call 
the MCC for paracetamol-related calls, whether analysed by 
year or collectively.  
This suggests that consumer help-seeking behaviour and 
information needs in relation to paracetamol have longitudinal 
consistency and these findings remain of relevance to health 
professionals. 
 
Our results reflect this, stating:  

“Whether paracetamol statistics were compared with 
rest of calls longitudinally (annually) or collectively for 
the eight-year period, enquiry demographics were 
remarkably consistent. “ [manuscript page 6] 

 
However, if the reviewers believe it would be helpful to 
emphasise this point further, the following Table or Figures 
could be included in the revised manuscripts as appendices. 
 
Table 1. Consistency of call demographics and enquiry 
type for paracetamol calls over eight years (2002-3 to 2009-
10)  
 

 20
02
-3 

20
03-
4 

200
4-5 

200
5-6 

200
6-7 

2007-
8 

20
08-
9 

2009
-10 

Caller 
female/male 
ratio 

3.
3 4.1 3.6 4.3 4.5 3.8 4.5 4.0 

Caller age 
median (years) 50 44 49 48 44 48 41 42 

Patient age 
median (years)  50 

42.
5 47 48 41 47 37 40 

Enquiry type (%) 

Safety 
62
.8 63.1 58.1 59.8 53.1 53.4 56.6 52.2 

 Safety 
(other) 

28
.8 22.7 28.1 27.7 20.1 22.3 15.7 14.8 

 Safety - 
Interaction 

24
.2 26.4 17.0 17.6 16.9 20.6 26.7 23.0 

 Safety – 
(Pregnancy
/ lactation) 

9.
8 14.1 13.1 14.5 16.1 10.5 14.2 14.4 

Efficacy 
17
.6 20.1 19.9 20.1 27.1 26.5 24.1 31.4 

Administration 
17
.6 13.0 19.4 16.1 15.8 13.8 15.9 14.5 

Logistics 
2.
0 3.7 2.2 3.0 3.6 5.3 3.2 1.7 

Miscellaneous 0 0 0.3 1.0 0.4 1.0 0.2 0.2 
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Figure 1. Consistency of enquiry types for paracetamol 
calls from 2002-2010. 

 
 
 
 
Figure 2. Consistency of caller female/male ratio, and 
caller/patient median ages for paracetamol calls from 2002-
2010. 

 
 

Reviewer: 2 
Reviewer Name: Alessandra Tasso; Institution and Country: University of Ferrara, Italy  
Competing Interests: none declared 

The paper is well written, and I appreciate it. We thank the reviewer for her comments on 
the manuscript being well written. 

Reviewer: 3 
Reviewer Name: G. Graham; Institution and Country: Department of Clinical Pharmacology and 
Toxicology, St Vincent's Hospital, Sydney, Australia  
Competing Interests: None 

This manuscript or a briefer version should be published 
but it is, in my opinion, not suitable for the BMJOpen. 

As four of the five reviewers found the 
manuscript well written and appropriate in 
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The Australian and New Zealand journal of Public Health 
should be considered as an alternative.  
Another approach is to consider replies to references 23 
to 29.  What questions about the use of paracetamol are 
most unclear from one or more of these publications? 
This communication about paracetamol could then be 
framed to answer the selected questions and the 
manuscript submitted to the journal containing these 
most significant questions about paracetamol. The 
manuscript may be acceptable but, I suspect, in a 
reduced form. Presently, the manuscript is long. 

length; we have not substantively changed 
the structure and length of the manuscript. 
We also consider the results of our study 
relevant to a wider readership than Oceania. 
Paracetamol is used worldwide and health 
systems worldwide deal with the 
consequences of inappropriate use. 
 
However, we have responded to the 
reviewer’s suggestion of comparing  our 
results with the  questions about the use of 
paracetamol that were most unclear from 
references 23 to 29 by reconfiguring  our 
discussion as follows: 

“However, it was difficult to identify a 
question pattern about paracetamol 
use from these publications due to 
diversity in study design. 
Participants were commonly 
recruited from a general practice 
waiting room where they generally 
responded to questions constructed 
by the investigators. This is not the 
same sample frame as our database 
of spontaneous calls. In general, 
misinformation about risks was a 
recurring theme; and this is what our 
paper also shows. “ [manuscript 
pages 11-12] 

Reviewer: 4 
Reviewer Name: Aaron Drovandi; Institution and Country: James Cook University, Australia  
Competing Interests: None declared 

This article was very well written and presented, with a 
clear logical flow accompanied by appropriate headings 
and sub-headings, making it very easy to follow. 

We thank the reviewer for his comments on 
the manuscript being well written, with a 
clear and logical flow. 

Reviewer: 5 
Reviewer Name: Narumol Jarernsiripornkul;  Institution and Country: Division of Clinical Pharmacy, 
Faculty of Pharmaceutical Sciences, Khon Kaen University, Thailand  
Competing Interests: None declared 

Overall, this manuscript is well-written and provides 
useful information related to consumer concerns about 
most frequently used OTC medicine. Large sample size 
and narrative analysis are the strengths of this study. 
 

We thank the reviewer for his comments on 
the manuscript being well written and 
providing useful information related to 
consumer concerns about this most 
frequently used OTC medicine. We agree 
that study strengths are the large sample 
size derived over an eight year period and 
the associated consumer narrative available 
for analysis.  

Abstract:  Results: line 38: Did callers overestimate 
paracetamol risk? Please clarify the sentence. 

Questions about the safety of paracetamol 
represented two-thirds of enquiries in our 
study; so the aspect of risk was clearly an 
issue for consumers across all age groups. 
In contrast, the medicines literature broadly 
shows that health care providers 
underestimate consumer concerns about 
medication risk [manuscript references 25-
27]

 
and do not always adequately 

acknowledge these concerns.[manuscript 
references 26, 28, 29] As such, there is a 
risk of them not providing adequate 
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information about medicines, and thus are 
not adequately addressing patient concerns. 
More specifically, the regulatory scheduling 
of paracetamol, allowing ready consumer 
access to the medicine, may reinforce the 
health professional impression of safety (in 
therapeutic doses). In 2015, NPS 
MedicineWise also alerted primary health 
carers to the consumer knowledge gap 
about paracetamol; and encouraged them to 
close the gap.[1]  
 
This differences in how consumers and 
health professional perceive paracetamol 
suggests that there is a mismatch between 
these perspectives. However, we do not 
have sufficient information to quantify the 
risk from a consumer perspective. Our data 
are based on spontaneous calls and not on 
a nationwide survey. 
 
We appreciate that this concept is not clearly 
worded in the Abstract; so the term 
“overestimate” has been removed.  
 
1. NPS MedicineWise. Safe and 

appropriate use of paracetamol: Closing 
the consumer knowledge gap [Internet]. 
Sydney, 2015 [cited 2016 April 3] 
Available from: 
http://www.nps.org.au/publications/healt
h-professional/health-news-
evidence/2015/reducing-paracetamol-
misuse 

Methods: Narrative analysis: Please provide more details 
about identification of common themes  
Methods: Further explanation how to resolve 
discrepancies between two investigators is needed. Who 
were the two investigators?   

Three highly ranked enquiry types where 
paracetamol calls were overrepresented 
compared to rest of calls (‘interaction’, 
‘administration and ’pregnancy/lactation’) 
were selected for narrative analysis, with 
more than 50% of calls in these categories 
respectively available for exploration of 
themes.  We considered this to be a 
representative sample for analysis.  
For each enquiry type, the narrative of each 
question was analysed for themes (major 
and minor), whether the questions was 
asked prior to or after the consumer had 
performed an action in relation to their 
question, the age of the patient and whether 
any other medicines were involved in the 
question. This analysis was initially 
conducted by two investigators (SL and 
TMM) independently, with coding differences 
resolved through discussion until consensus 
was reached. The initials of these authors 
have been added to the Methods section.  
 
The narrative analysis section of methods 
has been expanded as follows to clarify the 
steps taken:  

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2015-010860 on 8 June 2016. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


“Two investigators (SL and TMM) 
independently coded the content of 
questions within each dataset and 
created categories, grouped under 
higher order headings or themes. 
Coding differences were resolved 
through discussion until consensus 
was reached. Themes for interaction 
and administration calls were 
compared by age group.” 
[manuscript page 6] 

Results: Results of therapeutic classes (ATC3) should 
be presented in Table in order to clarify the sentence in 
line 20-23. 

We have added a table to the manuscript 
(now described as Table 2 on manuscript 
page 7) for ATC3 therapeutic classes as 
requested. 

Results: According to the quantitative analysis in 
Methods part using t-test for continuous data, are there 
any findings using this statistical test?  

The continuous variable of age (mean age 
and standard deviation) was originally 
compared between paracetamol and rest of 
calls. However, to streamline our results (as 
it did not add to the study finding), we 
removed this analysis from the submitted 
manuscript. As such, we have now removed 
this sentence relating to this statistical test 
from our revised manuscript. 

Table 2: please specify the statistical test at footnote for 
comparison of paracetamol calls versus rest of calls.  

The statistical test (chi-square) has now 
been specified as a footnote under the table 
(now Table 3). 
 

Table 2: Are there any significant differences among 
different age groups in relation to enquiry types? 

Because of the large sample size, any 
difference in prevalence of enquiry types 
between age groups is statistically 
significant. A chi-square for enquiry type 
versus age groups is as expected significant 
(p < 0.001) but does not provide meaningful 
information. Therefore, we have not included 
these analyses, but instead have used a 
descriptive approach to reach our 
conclusions. As stated in our study, it is clear 
that older callers/patients are more worried 
about efficacy and safety than younger 
callers and the questions for younger 
patients are more often related to 
administration, lactation and interactions with 
other medicines.  

Discussion: It would be of benefit if further suggestions 
on providing appropriate information for specific/ varied 
age groups or distinct populations spanning across life 
stages are explained. 
 

Life stages was the term we chose to 
broadly categorise young children, pregnant 
women and the elderly. Our study findings 
highlight that these different populations 
have different information gaps and 
concerns in relation to paracetamol. A 
summary of findings in relation to life stage 
is now included as the first paragraph of the 
discussion section. 
This leads on to recommendations for more 
targeted, life stage related and actionable 
information to be included in consumer 
medicines information leaflets.    

 
“Importantly, none of these 
consumer resources provide 
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strategies to prevent or reduce risk 
from common occurrences such as 
re-dosing after vomiting or 
reassurance, where appropriate, 
when planned or inadvertent 
exposure to paracetamol occurs. 
Addressing consumer OTC medicine 
concerns requires information in CMI 
(or equivalent) to be comprehensible 
and actionable, targeted for life 
stage. Improving these aspects for 
paracetamol should be a focus of 
future research.” [manuscript page 
12] 

 
We intend to pursue the implications of 
these findings in a further manuscript, using 
a content analysis to compare these 
identified information needs with CMI 
content.  

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Clare Heal 
James Cook University, Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 27-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I think all of my comments have been comprehensively addressed 
and I am very happy with the revised manuscript  

 

 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2015-010860 on 8 June 2016. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/

